BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4079YT-4.2 ῗ ᴅ҈זּ₲ Ḓּכ−￼Ḣᾯở╙/ởᴙ ớӼּכᵸ Ԏ ֠￼ṑḽᵙ Ṉ
￼ᶹ Ӻҭᾭ ӔԎ Ẃ ᵀӝᾊẪẔּז ℅ᶹιBRCL4079YT-4.2 њ ҡ5V҈זּ ᵸᵙUSB
ᴭ￼ּכ◊ѭּכ−Ӽּכ
ԓ҈יּ MOSFET‟‗ιῂ ᶹ כּ╜₅ ᵙ ҇‖ ♬ᴦ Ӽּכּכ╙ιҨᶈ ꞌᾛו
Ӑἆ ᶫ□ẙῼע ֺ Ɑ□ẙ Ӽּכּכᴙᶁḧѭ4.2VιӼּכּכ╙ᴵҨ ᴅѦּכ ᶹ ẸӼ
ᶈ╙כּכּ ֹῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙᵅ Ӫ￼1/10ῊιBRCL4079YT-4.2 ט ₿Ӽּכᵕῼ
ԎҤו ╙כּכὐӼּץ ί ᴙ ḧ ᵙꜛỗẬכԜӼּט ιּ҈זὝ Ӽּכ ₿ᵙ Ԅּכᴙ￼
ḕᶈ
BRCL4079YT-4.2 ּז PDFN3Ö2-6L Ṃ ιᴉּזῳṇ￼ּכ ― ᵙῳṇ￼Ӻҭ Ԏ ḧṪӐ
□ẙ ᶀѭ -40¯C  +85¯C
 ῳ 36V Ԅּכᴙᴣ6.1V ᴙӠἴ
 ᴵ Ӽּכּכ╙ 600mA
 ῂ MOSFET כּ╜₅ ἆ ҇‖
 ở╙/ởᴙᾛӐιṾ♬ ҨῳᶽקӼּכ ꞌιῂ ♬
 ὶҡUSB ᴭѭᴅ Ḓּכ−Ӽּכ
 Ӽּכּכ╙ ί כּ҈זּ֧
 4.2VӼּכּכᴙι ẙ1%
 2.5V ╙Ӽּכ Ӫ
 C/10Ӽּכ ₿
 ԋ ₩Ẫї55ƤAӗּכּכ╙
 טԜӼּכ
 ᵏט  ╙כּ╨╡ֺ
 ώӗPDFN3Ö2-6Lῂ Ṃ
 ἐ  SGD PS6ᾘᾣᵸ
 Ӽּכẕẚᵙᾟ‟
 ⱳẔּז
 ԎҤἐὙ ᶵ
描述 / Descriptions
特点 / Features
应用 / Applications
应用电路 /  Application Circuit
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
PIN Num. Symbol Function
1 CHRG ◖‖Ầ ֧￼ӼּכꜛỗὝ
2 GND Ɑᶊ
3 BAT Ӽּכּכ╙ ֧Ậ
4 VCC ּכ◊ ԄẬ ι ὶֹ ᵸ
5 QF Ừ
6 SURJ Ӽּכּכ╙ ḧ Ӽּכּכ╙ ίᵙӯ Ậ
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
Input Pin Voltage VVCC -0.3~36
V
BAT Pin Voltage VBAT -4.2~18
Other Pin Voltage VPROG -0.3~5.5
CHRG Pin Voltage VCHRG -0.3~13
Storage Temperature Tstg -65~+150 ɫ
Junction Temperature TJ 150 ɫ
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TOP -40~+85 ɫ
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s) Tsolder 260 ɫ
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Voltage Range VCC  4.5 5 36 V
Quiescent Supply Current IQ
Charge Mode，RPROG=2.0k  240 360 μA
Standby Mode (Charge
Terminated)
 220 300 μA
Shutdown Mode (RPROG Not
Connected, VCC < VBAT, or
VCC < VUV)
 220 300 μA
OVP state  120 250 μA
Regulated Output
(Float)Voltage
VFLOAT 0ɫ≤TA≤85ɫ, RPROG = 2.0k 4.158 4.200 4.242 V
BAT Pin Current IBAT
RPROG =2.0k, Current Mode 427.5 475 522.5 mA
Standby Mode, VBAT = 4.2V 0 -2.5 -6 μA
Shutdown Mode (RPROG Not
Connected)
 ±1 ±2 μA
Sleep Mode, VCC = 0V  -1 -2 μA
Trickle Charge Current ITRIKL VBAT < VTRIKL, RPROG = 2.0K 35 47.5 60 mA
Trickle Charge Threshold
Voltage
VTRIKL RPROG = 2.0k, VBAT Rising 2.3 2.5 2.7 V
Trickle Charge Hysteresis
Voltage
VTRHYS RPROG =2.0k 120 160 200 mV
VCC Undervoltage Lockout
Threshold
VUV From VCC Low to High 3.5 3.7 3.9 V
VCC Undervoltage Lockout
Hysteresis
VUVHYS From High Low to VCC 100 200 300 mV
VCC-VBAT Lockout
Threshold Voltage
VASD
VCC from Low to High 100 125 150 mV
VCC from High to Low 30 65 100 mV
C/10 Termination Current
Threshold
ITERM RPROG = 2.0k 35 47.5 60 mA
PROG Pin Voltage VPROG RPROG = 2.0k, Current Mode 0.9 1.0 1.1 V
CHRG Pin Output Low
Voltage
VCHRG ICHRG = 5mA  0.3 0.6 V
Recharge Battery Threshold
Voltage
∆VRECHRG VFLOAT - VRECHRG 100 150 200 mV
Junction Temperature in
Constant Temperature Mode
TLIM   145  ɫ
Soft-Start Time tSS IBAT = 0 to IBAT =950V/RPROG  20  μs
Recharge Comparator Filter
Time
tRECHARGE VBAT High to Low 0.8 1.8 4.0 ms
Termination Comparator
Filter Time
tTERM IBAT Falling Below ICHG/10 0.8 1.8 4.0 ms
PROG Pin Pull-Up Current IPROG   1.0  μA
电性能参数 / Electrical Characteristics(VIN=5V, VBAT=3.6V, Ta=25℃, unless otherwise specified)
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 功能描述
BRCL4079YT-4.2 ῗ ₲ ở╙/ởᴙזּ │￼ᴅ Ḓּכ−Ӽּכᵸ ḜᴵҨᶈ Ḅ￼♬PCBṵ
ṕїώӗ 600mA￼Ӽּכּכ╙ιῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙ ẙѭ°1% BRCL4079YT-4.2 ץὐ Ѧԓ P
♬ꞌMOSFETᵙו כּ ῂ ᶩ҇‖ ἆᶹ כּ╜₅╙כּ ψᵼ℅ιɡ  Ӽּכּכ ҝ ѣѦᶹ
Ӻҭ ℅ᶹιBRCL4079YT-4.2 ᶼҡUSBּכ◊ᾛӐ
 正常充电周期
ẸVCCẬ і￼ּכᴙіֹ״UVLO ӪҨіẊћ1% כּ ҡPROGẬ ὶֹᶊἆẸּכ− ὶ
ֹӼּכᵸ ֧ῊιӼּכᵕῼẦḊ ḅ‛BATẬ ᵸכᴙṇ҈2.5VιӼּכּ Ԅ ╙Ӽּכ₩Ẫ ᶈ℅₩Ẫїι
BRCL4079YT-4.2ώӗᶽ 1/10￼ Ӽּכּכ╙ιҨӔּכּ−כᴙіֹ״Ḡԅ↨ẈҨ ԅּכ╙Ӽּכ Ẹ
BATẬ ᵸכ2.5VҨіῊιӼֹּ״ᴙіכּ Ԅở╙₩ẪιԎѧ ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ ώӗ −כּ ẸBATẬ
ὶ ῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙε4.2VζῊιBRCL4079YT-4.2 Ԅởᴙ₩ẪιӼּכּכ╙ẦḊї ẸӼּכּכ╙ї
ֹ Ӫ￼1/10ῊιӼּכᵕῼ ​
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 充电终止
ẸӼּכּכ╙ᶈ ֹῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙᵅї ֹ Ӫ￼1/10ῊιӼּכᵕῼ ₿ ℅‍ҭ Ӕּזԓ ◒
└⅝ ᵸ ίPROGẬ ‎₅╜ ẸPROGẬ ᴙӉ҈100mVכּ tTERMῊιӼּכ ₿ Ӽּכּכ╙
ḧԋ ιBRCL4079YT-4.2
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
 稳定性考虑
ᶈởᴙ₩Ẫїιᴦ ע ᶈ≡ῶ ḳ￼ừ֙їῗכּ֧ ḧ￼ιׁώῗּכ− ὶֹӼּכᵸ ֧
ᶈở╙₩Ẫїιᴦ ע ѧ￼ῗPROGẬ ι јῗּכ− ở╙₩Ẫ￼ ḧớᴩPROGẬ
ἰ￼ẽᵠ ᶈ≡ῶ ᶹּכḳ￼ừ֙їιӼּכᵸᶈ כּ Ӫ 20kῊῗ ḧ￼ ⱡ ι℅ ♇і
￼ ᶹּכḳҺ֟Ṉӹ ￼ῳᶽ כּ PROGẬ і￼‖♇ ꞌẔӠὙᶈ100kHzҨі ᵼ℅ι
ḅ‛PROGẬ ז ҨїԇẪזḳCPROGιᴵҨӔּכּ҃ RPROG￼ῳᶽּכ Ӫχ
PROG
5PROG C102π
1
R
⋅⋅
≤
Ἃᴵזּ ḾẈᶎӼּכּכ╙ јῗ ῊӼּכּכ╙ỵԌ ӕḅιḅ‛ ὶ҃ᶈӉּכ╙₩ẪїṪӐ￼Ầ
ԋּכ◊љּכ−Ẋ ι ẂҡBATẬ Ἶ֧￼Ẉᶎּכ╙⅝ Ὴּכ╙ ֗῭ᴩԋ├ ᶈ ừ֙їιᴵҨᶈ
PROGẬ іӔּז ᴅ￼RC◒└ᵸ‎╜ Ẉᶎּכּ−כ╙ιḅїᶃἍ ᶈPROGẬ ᵙ◒└ּכḳѳ
כ10kּ҃ז▌ Ҩ Ӡ ḧớ
 功耗
ᵸҭ￼ □ᴨ֘҈ᶺѦᵼ ιḅעᶫ□ẙ PCBṵṕ ᵙṂ ᶚ Ṅ℅PDљ □
ԋ ιᴵҨӔּזҨїԇẪχ
TJ=PD×θJA + TA
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
印章说明  /  Marking Instructions
῎χ
EUχ   ѭԇᴻҦ
73:<075χ ѭᶚᴺҦ
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
BR
4079-42
****
BRCL4079YT-4.2
Rev.A Dec.-2025                                                                            DATA SHEET
回流焊温度曲线图(无铅)  /  Temperature Profile for IR Reflow Soldering(Pb-Free)
῎χ           Note:
1 ♬□ẙ 150Ќ180ɫιῊ 60Ќ90sec;   1.Preheating:150~180ɫ, Time:60~90sec.
2 ṤӪ□ẙ 245°5ɫιῊ Ὑ ѭ 5°0.5sec;  2.Peak Temp.:245°5ɫ, Duration:5°0.5sec.
3 ὶֺ ֚ᴐ ẙѭ 2Ќ10ɫ/sec.    3. Cooling Speed: 2~10ɫ/sec.
耐焊接热试验条件  /   Resistance to Soldering Heat Test Conditions
□ẙχ260°5ɫ  Ὴ χ10°1 sec.    Temp.:260±5℃  Time:10±1 sec
包装规格  /  Packaging SPEC.
ᴒ ץ   /  REEL
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
PDFN3×2-6L 3,000 10 30,000 4 120,000 7〞×8 210×205×205 445×435×230
使用说明  /  Notices
 ᾰ⁶ѧώӗ￼ἍῶӡỤᶎᴩ│ễԁ ᶲ῎￼ ​
All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
245±5℃
5±0.5 sec
60~90 sec
0     20    40    60    80    100   120   140   160   180   200   220   240    260   280
Time(sec)
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e(
℃
)